
The Rees-Jones Foundation 2009 Summary of Grants



The Rees-Jones Foundation		  2009 Summary of Grants2



President’s Message
Page 1

Foundation Summary     
Page 2

2009 Grants     
Page 3

2009 Synopsis     
Page 12

Index of Grants     
Page 14

Acknowledgements     
Page 15 1

President’s Message

The Rees-Jones Foundation Funding from our Foundation and others was 
significantly curtailed by the negative investment 

performance we all experienced in late 2008 and early 
2009.  This led us to focus more on operating and program 
maintenance grants, rather than capital and growth. 
Likewise, most nonprofit agencies responded admirably 
by cutting budgets and postponing capital needs to 
continue essential programs.  

As the year progressed and investment performance 
improved, we began to feel renewed confidence, but 
even so, our activity was significantly less in 2009 than in 
either of our prior 2 years.  Total grants approved in 2009 
were $8,551,800, with close to half of that being a pledge 
payable in 2010 for the completion of a new home for the 
SPCA of Texas, which is mentioned later in this report.

Looking back on our 2009 grants, I would like to 
highlight our continued focus on children at risk 

in our community.  Approximately 25% of our grants 
were made to organizations that work in this area.  We 
continue to encourage those who are seeking to prevent 
child abuse and neglect and to preserve healthy families. 
Organizations that come alongside first-time mothers 

and fathers to enhance parenting skills or provide shelter 
and services to families in crisis or promote physical and 
mental health and success in education were favored.  It is 
rewarding to see the positive results that come from this 
work.  

However, our society sometimes reacts too slowly to 
prevent the suffering of children who are exposed to 
injury, neglect, or family trauma.  So we have felt an 
urgent call to lift up agencies engaged in the difficult work 
of defending these children, and we hope to encourage 
the many volunteers and dedicated staff who work in our 
hospitals, children’s advocacy centers, family shelters, 
and courtrooms speaking for the most vulnerable in our 
community.  

As a foundation, we can think of no more important work 
for us to support than this.  As years go by, our hope is that 
the need will diminish, but as long as it exists, we hope to 
stand with some of the most effective of these agencies as 
they pursue prevention of abuse and neglect, the growth 
and development of healthy families, and justice and 
healing for those who have suffered.

2009 Summary of Grants

2009 presented new challenges to our Foundation and, more importantly, to 
the agencies working in our community, providing essential services to people 
in need.  

T. Hardie, President



The Rees-Jones Foundation		  2009 Summary of Grants2

Foundation Summary

The Rees-Jones Foundation is a private foundation established in 2006, primarily to benefit the people of North Texas. The Foundation 
provides support and funding for programs that help improve the quality of life for underserved people, and address the particular calling 
of Jan and Trevor Rees-Jones to reach out to families and children who find themselves striving for better life circumstances.

Our Mission
Our mission is one of compassion designed to 
serve God by serving others, sharing His Word 
and His resources with those in need. 

Our Vision
Our vision is that those who are disadvantaged 
or who are suffering spiritually, physically or 
emotionally will experience the love of Christ 
in tangible ways, receiving relief from their 
suffering, encouragement in their growth and 
improvement in their quality of life.

Our Resources 
Our resources are directed to the support 
and development of programs that relieve 
hunger, provide medical care for the mentally 
and physically ill, provide educational 
opportunities for children and youth, develop 
opportunities for employment and economic 
advancement, provide affordable housing 
and shelter and encourage Christian spiritual 
development.

Our Focus 
We focus on programs that have a measurable 
impact on the lives of children and youth 
and their families and that provide the basic 
ingredients for success in education and 
physical, mental and spiritual development.

Our mission is simple. We want to serve 
God by serving others, and in the 
process, enable others to experience 

the love of Christ in very tangible ways.
Jan & Trevor Rees-Jones



President’s Message
Page 1

Foundation Summary     
Page 2

2009 Grants     
Page 3

2009 Synopsis     
Page 12

Index of Grants     
Page 14

Acknowledgements     
Page 15 3

2009 Grants

Community Improvement
Promoting community well being and revitalization by supporting initiatives such as affordable housing, leadership development, public safety, and economic development.

Education
Connecting underserved children to programs that offer a range of education opportunities, including tuition assistance programs, tutoring, and programs to equip parents and teachers.

Human Services
Supporting programs which break the cycle of poverty by connecting low-income families to programs that address hunger, homelessness, and abuse and neglect, among other things.

Medical Care Services
Supporting access to basic and preventative care for underserved populations by increasing capacity, expanding existing networks, and developing affordable health care opportunities.

Mental Health Services
Promoting awareness of mental health needs and increasing access to mental health care by supporting advocacy, therapy services, and preventative care for underserved children and adults.

Youth Programs
Supporting youth programs that provide children with positive environments in which to learn and grow, focusing on projects that connect underserved children to enriching opportunities.

Page 4

Page 4

Page 6

Page 9

Page 10

Page 10



The Rees-Jones Foundation		  2009 Summary of Grants4

Community Improvement

Jubilee Park and Community Center	
$65,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Essential Building Blocks Program to help build 
organizational capacity to positively impact the Jubilee Neighborhood.

Volunteer Center of North Texas	
$15,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Hands ON North Texas program which develops 
volunteers and promotes the volunteer needs of local non-profits.

Education

Bea’s Kids	
$30,000 	 Addison, TX
Funding for Bea’s Kids Tutoring & Mentoring Program which provides 
academic support and mentoring for youth from low-income families.

Big Thought	
$100,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Thriving Minds After School Initiative to bring after-
school programming to Dallas ISD on a district-wide basis.

Bishop Dunne Catholic School	
$40,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for tuition assistance for youth from low-income families.

Chase’s Place	
$60,000 	 Addison, TX
Funding for tuition assistance for children with developmental 
disabilities.

 

Circle of Support, Inc.	
$25,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the 2009 Girl S.M.A.R.T and S.M.A.R.T Boys summer 
learning programs which provide safe environments and education 
support for at-risk youth.

Communities in Schools Dallas Region, Inc.	
$100,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the One Child at a Time program which provides academic 
support supplemented by individual guidance counseling and social 
services for academically failing youth.

Eastland Independent School District	
$10,000 	 Eastland, TX
Funding for college scholarships for Eastland ISD high school graduates.

2009 Grants

Foundation for the Education of Young Women



President’s Message
Page 1

Foundation Summary     
Page 2

2009 Grants     
Page 3

2009 Synopsis     
Page 12

Index of Grants     
Page 14

Acknowledgements     
Page 15 5

Education continued

Ferguson Road Initiative	
$15,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Science Enrichment program at four Dallas ISD 
elementary schools in the Ferguson Road Initiative neighborhood.

Foundation for the Education of Young Women	
$25,000 	 Addison, TX
Funding for the Educational Enhancement Initiative which provides 
academic enhancements to prepare girls for success in college.

Freedom Classic	
$25,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for college scholarships awarded at the Freedom Classic 2010 
horse show.

Head Start of Greater Dallas	
$35,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Early Childhood Math and Science program.

Jeffries Street Learning Center	
$20,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Youth Emphasis Program which provides after-school 
tutoring and summer enrichment for children.

KIPP: TRUTH Academy	
$100,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding toward the Room to Grow: More Pathways to College capital 
campaign which will support expansion of the Oak Cliff charter school.

Lena Pope Home	
$10,000 	 Fort Worth, TX
Funding for the art teacher at Chapel Hill Academy Charter School 
which provides an innovative school environment for children who are 
academically at risk.

 

Literacy Instruction for Texas	
$5,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for Family Literacy Workshops which provide English classes 
and GED preparation for illiterate or non-English speaking people.

Ranger Independent School District	
$10,000 	 Ranger, TX
Funding for college scholarships for Ranger ISD high school graduates.

Rise School of Dallas, The	
$25,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for education programming for children with Down syndrome 
or other developmental disabilities.

Services of Hope Entities, Inc.	
$35,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Literacy, Character, and Connections Academies which 
assist at-risk students in low performing Dallas ISD schools.	

St. Anthony Foundation	
$25,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for academic enrichment programs which prepare students for 
success in higher education.

Stewpot, The	
$15,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for Venturing Crew which serves high school students with 
once a week tutoring and mentoring supplemented with creative and 
recreational activities.

 

United Negro College Fund, Inc.	
$25,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Campaign for Student Emergency Aid which provides 
emergency financial aid for students at risk of being forced to leave 
college because of economic conditions.

Vickery Meadow Learning Center	
$50,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding toward the purchase of a facility as part of the West Dallas 
Expansion project.

Voice of Hope Ministries	
$110,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for summer and fall after-school programs serving West Dallas 
youth.

Wilkinson Center, The	
$58,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the CLIMB UP after-school program which provides 
education and social support for teen youth.

Youth Believing in Change	
$75,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Fall Educational Programs which help children develop 
academic and leadership skills.

Zero-to-Five Funders Collaborative	
$125,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for a project to equip, encourage, and support parents and 
caregivers in the Bachman Lake area to prepare children age birth to five 
for success in school.

2009 Grants



The Rees-Jones Foundation		  2009 Summary of Grants6

Human Services

Advocacy, Inc.	
$75,000 	 Austin, TX
Funding for the Focused Legal Advocacy Project which represents the 
needs of foster children in Texas Youth Commission or State School 
placements.

Advocates for Community Transformation	
$20,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Legal Advocacy Project in West Dallas which strives to 
eliminate blight and crime by directing legal action against owners of 
crime-ridden homes.

alley’s house	
$20,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for education and case management services for teen mothers 
who want to prepare for a life of independence.

ARK Group, Inc., The	
$47,000 	 Houston, TX
Funding for a West Dallas Project Director and Spanish language 
material to facilitate self-esteem programs.

Arlington Life Shelter	
$10,000 	 Arlington, TX
Funding for the Structured Rehabilitative Program which helps families 
that are homeless regain self-sufficiency through employment.

Association for Independent Living	
$30,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for housing and life skills training for developmentally 
disabled/mentally challenged young adults.

 

Battered Women’s Foundation, The	
$20,000 	 Hurst, TX
Funding for the Emergency Care Program which helps victims of 
domestic violence become independent and break the cycle of abuse.

Brighter Tomorrows	
$40,000 	 Grand Prairie, TX
Funding for childcare for participants in the Transitional Housing 
Program.

Buckner Foundation	
$500,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding toward a capital campaign to relocate the Family Pathways 
program to a new facility that will enhance the services provided to 
single mothers on the path to self sufficiency.

Captain Hope’s Kids	
$20,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for Captain Hope’s Closet Program which distributes basic care 
items for local homeless infants and children.

Catholic Charities of Dallas, Inc.	
$40,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for tuition assistance for children to attend the Saner Child 
Development Center.

Child Care Group	
$20,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Child Care Training Program which offers training and 
assistance to child care providers.

 

Christmas Giving	
$37,500 	 Dallas, TX
Special Christmas grants.

Clayton Dabney Foundation	
$10,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Medicine of the Heart program which provides end-of-
life wishes for children with terminal illness.

Community Partners of Dallas	
$35,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Rainbow Room which makes personal care items 
available to children removed from their homes by CPS.

Dallas CASA	
$95,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for renovation of office space to enhance recruitment and 
training of CASA advocates.

Dallas Christian Women’s Job Corps, Inc.	
$5,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for an 8-week program to help women with immediate needs 
as well as longer-term guidance toward job readiness.	

Dallas Concilio	
$25,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Parent Involvement Program which increases parent 
involvement in their children’s education process.

Dallas Furniture Bank	
$15,000 	 Carrollton, TX
Funding to provide low-income families with furniture.	

2009 Grants



President’s Message
Page 1

Foundation Summary     
Page 2

2009 Grants     
Page 3

2009 Synopsis     
Page 12

Index of Grants     
Page 14

Acknowledgements     
Page 15 7

Human Services continued

Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries, Inc.	
$40,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for a pilot computer-based training program for clients with 
developmental disabilities in vocational programs.

Exodus Ministries Inc.	
$25,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Comprehensive Ex-offender Re-Entry Program which 
provides intensive transitional supportive housing services for women 
and reunification with their children.

Faith & Philanthropy Institute	
$10,000 	 Euless, TX
Funding for the IGNITE Greater Works program, designed to promote 
collaboration among organizations involved in social justice and 
community transformation initiatives.

Family Outreach	
$10,000 	 Plano, TX
Funding for in-home mentoring for families identified as being at risk 
for child abuse or neglect.

Family Outreach of East Dallas	
$20,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Mentoring Our Mothers in-home visitation program 
which provides both casework and education for at-risk parents with 
children under age 10 and teen mothers.

Family Place, The	
$25,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Safe Campus Child Development Center which provides 
therapeutic child care for children of domestic abuse victims.

2009 Grants

Exodus Ministries, Inc.



The Rees-Jones Foundation		  2009 Summary of Grants8

Human Services continued

Genesis Women’s Shelter	
$50,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Children’s Program which helps children deal with the 
trauma of witnessing and being victimized by domestic violence.

Gladney Center for Adoption	
$75,000 	 Fort Worth, TX
Funding for the New Beginnings program which places special needs 
foster children and medically fragile children into permanent adoptive 
homes.

Human Rights Initiative of North Texas	
$20,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding to provide advocacy and legal representation for individuals 
who are victims of international human rights abuses.

 

International Justice Mission	
$200,000 	 Washington, DC
Funding for operations in India to rescue modern day slaves and victims 
of sex trafficking.

Irving Cares, Inc.	
$15,000 	 Irving, TX
Funding for the Emergency Assistance Program which provides financial 
assistance, food assistance, and referral assistance for families in need.

Johnson County Child Advocacy Center, The	
$10,000 	 Cleburne, TX
Funding for the Forensic Extraction Program which is a technology that 
can be used to gather evidence of sexual exploitation crimes from cell 
phones.

 

LifeNet	
$90,200 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for programs that enhance and rebuild the lives of mentally ill 
and mentally disabled people.

New Beginning Center	
$10,000 	 Garland, TX
Funding for outreach and services to victims of domestic violence.

North Texas Food Bank	
$100,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding to purchase food for the Close the Gap Initiative to reduce 
hunger in North Texas.

Presbyterian Night Shelter of Tarrant County	
$35,000 	 Fort Worth, TX
Funding for the Little Feet off the Street program which offers intensive 
case management services to homeless children and their parents.

2009 Grants

North Texas Food Bank



President’s Message
Page 1

Foundation Summary     
Page 2

2009 Grants     
Page 3

2009 Synopsis     
Page 12

Index of Grants     
Page 14

Acknowledgements     
Page 15 9

Human Services continued

Promise House	
$50,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Emergency Youth Shelter which provides housing and 
case management for youth transitioning from homelessness to long-
term stability.

Rio Bravo Ministries	
$25,000 	 Mission, TX
Funding for school supplies.

SPCA of Texas	
$4,000,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding toward the Dreaming Big… Compassion Finds a New Home 
capital campaign which will support the construction of a new animal 
shelter and animal welfare center.

Starlight Children’s Foundation	
$15,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the PC Pals and Great Escapes programs which provide 
education and entertainment relief for children who are suffering from 
serious injury or illness.

Tarrant Area Food Bank	
$30,000 	 Fort Worth, TX
Funding for the Kids Café program which provides free meals and 
snacks to children in after-school programs.

Texas Hearing & Service Dogs	
$17,500 	 Austin, TX
Funding to train a hearing and service dog that will be matched with a 
disabled person.

TexProtects	
$50,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for operating expenses.

 

Union Gospel Mission	
$20,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for a counselor who will assist circumstantially homeless 
people with interventions to help them get back to self-sufficiency.

Volunteers in Service to Others	
$40,000 	 Gainesville, TX
Funding for the Backpack Buddy program which sends children from 
low-income families home from school each Friday with food for the 
weekend.

Wednesday’s Child	
$40,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for education, medical, and therapeutic services provided to 
children in foster care.

Well Community, The	
$30,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Well Community Life Center which offers a daytime, 
restorative environment for people with serious mental illness who need 
the support of a community.

YWCA of Metropolitan Dallas	
$75,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Nurse-Family Partnership Program which equips first-
time mothers with the skills to be effective parents and avoid abusive or 
neglectful behavior.

Medical Care Services

Bridge Breast Network	
$20,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for low-income women to access breast health services.

Bryan’s House	
$100,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding to provide medically-managed child care, respite care, and 
community-based family support for special needs children.

CURE International	
$100,000 	 Lemoyne, PA
Funding for CURE Ethiopia Children’s Hospital which provides 
orthopedic and plastic surgery for disabled children of families with 
little or no resources.

Hugworks	
$25,000 	 Hurst, TX
Funding for the Therapeutic Entertainment and Music Therapy program 
for children suffering from severe, chronic, and life-threatening illnesses.

PediPlace	
$25,000 	 Lewisville, TX
Funding for the Healthy Kids and Illness to Wellness programs which 
promote the health of children in an underserved community.

Southern Methodist University	
$15,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Music Therapy Practicum Program in collaboration with 
Hugworks.	

2009 Grants



The Rees-Jones Foundation		  2009 Summary of Grants10

Mental Health Services

Catholic Charities Diocese of Fort Worth, Inc.	
$10,000 	 Fort Worth, TX
Funding for the Clinical Counseling program which provides counseling 
services for low-income children, adolescents, and adults.

Child Study Center	
$10,000 	 Fort Worth, TX
Funding for psychological and other pediatric care services for children 
of low-income families.

CONTACT Crisis Line	
$10,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Teen CONTACT Program which educates adults and 
youth about risk factors for emotional crisis and trains individuals to 
recognize suicide symptoms.

Dallas Children’s Advocacy Center	
$50,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Therapy Program which provides therapy for child 
abuse victims and their non-offending family members.	

Equest	
$25,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the therapeutic riding center which helps mentally and 
physically challenged children maximize their potential.	

Galaxy Counseling Center	
$30,000 	 Garland, TX
Funding for the Youth Mental Wellness programs which provide early 
intervention and family counseling for youth with mental health needs.

Media Projects	
$5,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the distribution of A Reason to Live, an educational film 
about teen and young adult depression and suicide.

 

Metrocare Services	
$25,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for facility renovations to the Lancaster-Keist Clinic, which 
provides mental health services and an on-site pharmacy for low-
income individuals.

Nexus Recovery Center	
$25,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for programs that help women break the cycle of addiction to 
alcohol and drugs.

ReadyStart	
$10,000 	 Richardson, TX
Funding for the Early Childhood Intervention Program which supports 
families with developmentally delayed children ages 0-3.

SpiritHorse Therapeutic Riding Center	
$25,000 	 Corinth, TX
Funding for equine-assisted healthcare for children with autism.

Suicide & Crisis Center of North Texas	
$35,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Crisis Line Paid Staff Initiative which will ensure crisis 
line coverage during periods of the week when volunteer staff are 
unavailable.

Warren Center, The	
$80,000 	 Richardson, TX
Funding for the Rollercoaster Kids program which provides therapeutic 
support for children with developmental differences.

Youth Programs

Big Brothers Big Sisters of North Texas	
$50,000 	 Irving, TX
Funding for the Big Churches Initiative which recruits mentors from 
churches and matches them to at-risk youth.	

Boys & Girls Clubs of Arlington	
$50,000 	 Arlington, TX
Funding for the Impacting Their Tomorrow Today campaign designated 
for Project Bright Star and the T.E.A.M. Project.

C5 Youth Foundation of Texas	
$20,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for Signature Experiences and Pathways Events which are 
designed to guide youth through meaningful growth opportunities and 
help them realize their life potential.

Challenge Air for Kids and Friends	
$25,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for Fly Day events which allow disabled children the 
opportunity to enjoy an aviation experience.

Children’s Chorus of Greater Dallas	
$10,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for tuition assistance for children to participate in Summer 
Singing Camp and/or the Neighborhood Choir Program.

Girl Scouts of Northeast Texas	
$35,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for Girl Scouts Direct, which brings life skills programming to 
girls from underserved communities.

Girls Incorporated of Metropolitan Dallas	
$15,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for centers in low-income areas that focus on girls by reducing 
negative influences while providing for their development needs.	

2009 Grants



President’s Message
Page 1

Foundation Summary     
Page 2

2009 Grants     
Page 3

2009 Synopsis     
Page 12

Index of Grants     
Page 14

Acknowledgements     
Page 15 11

Youth Programs continued

Junior Players	
$10,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Discover Arts After-School Programs which teach art and 
conflict resolution.

Just Say Yes	
$40,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Underserved Youth Impact Plan which provides youth 
with factual and relational information to equip them to live healthy and 
successful lives.

Kids Across America	
$50,000 	 Branson, MO
Funding for camperships for Dallas area urban youth to attend camp in 
the summer of 2009.

 
Pine Cove Christian Camps	
$50,000 	 Tyler, TX
Funding for camperships for Dallas area urban youth to attend camp in 
the summer of 2009.

Project Transformation	
$15,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Summer Program for Underserved Youth which provides 
summer day camps for youth and children from low-income families.

RISE Adventures	
$25,000 	 Irving, TX
Funding for adaptive equipment that is used in recreation activities by 
people with physical disabilities.

 

Wesley-Rankin Community Center	
$50,000 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for the Keys to Success after-school and summer program 
designed to prevent school dropout and truancy.

William Jewett Tucker Foundation, Dartmouth College
$30,000 	 Hanover, NH
Funding for the Cross Cultural Education & Service Program which 
enables Dartmouth students to participate in local, national, and 
international service projects.

Young Life, North Central Texas Region	
$26,600 	 Dallas, TX
Funding for Christian ministry work with a special focus on inner-city 
youth and youth with mental and physical disabilities.

2009 Grants

SpiritHorse Therapeutic Riding Center



The Rees-Jones Foundation		  2009 Summary of Grants12

						      Dollars Granted		  Number of Grants

Community Improvement				   $80,000		  2

Education					     $1,153,000		  26

Human Services					    $6,192,200		  48

Medical Care Services				    $285,000		  6

Mental Health Services				    $340,000		  13

Youth Programs					     $501,600		  16

Total						      $8,551,800		  111

2009 Synopsis

Lena Pope Home



President’s Message
Page 1

Foundation Summary     
Page 2

2009 Grants     
Page 3

2009 Synopsis     
Page 12

Index of Grants     
Page 14

Acknowledgements     
Page 15 13

 3%
 

4% 

6% 

1% 

13% 

72%

Medical Care Services

Mental Health Services

Youth Programs

 Community Improvement

Education

Human Services

Distribution of Dollars Granted in 2009

5%

12%

14%

2%

23%

43%

Distribution of Grants in 2009

SPCA of Texas
 
The SPCA of Texas is at the forefront of animal protection and welfare in North Texas, serving the community 
by operating a shelter, medical clinic, and adoption center for animals that would otherwise be neglected or 
euthanized. 

The humane care, treatment and adoption of animals is an area of particular interest to The Rees-Jones Foundation, so supporting 
a planned new facility that will enhance and expand the work of the SPCA was a natural fit for the Foundation. The Foundation’s 

significant grant is designed to encourage completion of the capital campaign in 2010 and engage more members of the community in 
the important work of the SPCA, believing that upholding the ethical and humane treatment of animals affirms the broader commitment 
to justice and opportunity in the North Texas community.



The Rees-Jones Foundation		  2009 Summary of Grants14

Organization Name		  Page Number

Advocacy, Inc.				     6
Advocates for Community Transformation		   6
alley’s house				     6
ARK Group, Inc., The				    6
Arlington Life Shelter				     6
Association for Independent Living	  6
Battered Women’s Foundation, The		   6
Bea’s Kids					      4
Big Brothers Big Sisters of North Texas		  1 0
Big Thought				     4
Bishop Dunne Catholic School			    4
Boys & Girls Clubs of Arlington			   1 0
Bridge Breast Network			    9
Brighter Tomorrows				     6
Bryan’s House				     9
Buckner Foundation				     6
C5 Youth Foundation of Texas			   1 0
Captain Hope’s Kids				     6
Catholic Charities Diocese of Fort Worth, Inc.	 1 0
Catholic Charities of Dallas, Inc.			    6
Challenge Air for Kids and Friends		  1 0
Chase’s Place				     4
Child Care Group				     6
Child Study Center				    1 0
Children’s Chorus of Greater Dallas		  1 0
Christmas Giving				     6
Circle of Support, Inc.				    4
Clayton Dabney Foundation			    6

Organization Name		  Page Number

Communities in Schools Dallas Region, Inc.		   4
Community Partners of Dallas			    6
CONTACT Crisis Line			   1 0
CURE International				     9
Dallas CASA				     6
Dallas Children’s Advocacy Center		  1 0
Dallas Christian Women’s Job Corps, Inc.		   6
Dallas Concilio				     6
Dallas Furniture Bank				    6
Eastland Independent School District		   4
Equest					     1 0
Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries, Inc.		   7
Exodus Ministries Inc.			    7
Faith & Philanthropy Institute			    7
Family Outreach				     7
Family Outreach of East Dallas			    7
Family Place, The				     7
Ferguson Road Initiative			    5
Foundation for the Education of Young Women	  5
Freedom Classic				     5
Galaxy Counseling Center			   1 0
Genesis Women’s Shelter			    8
Girl Scouts of Northeast Texas			   1 0
Girls Incorporated of Metropolitan Dallas		  1 0
Gladney Center for Adoption			    8
Head Start of Greater Dallas			    5
Hugworks					      9
Human Rights Initiative of North Texas		   8

Organization Name		  Page Number

International Justice Mission			    8
Irving Cares, Inc.				     8
Jeffries Street Learning Center			    5
Johnson County Child Advocacy Center, The	  8
Jubilee Park and Community Center		   4
Junior Players				    1 1
Just Say Yes				    1 1
Kids Across America				    1 1
KIPP: TRUTH Academy			    5
Lena Pope Home				     5
LifeNet					      8
Literacy Instruction for Texas			    5
Media Projects				    1 0
Metrocare Services				    1 0
New Beginning Center			    8
Nexus Recovery Center			   1 0
North Texas Food Bank			    8
PediPlace					      9
Pine Cove Christian Camps			   1 1
Presbyterian Night Shelter of Tarrant County		  8
Project Transformation			   1 1
Promise House				     9
Ranger Independent School District		   5
ReadyStart					    1 0
Rio Bravo Ministries				     9
RISE Adventures				    1 1
Rise School of Dallas, The			    5
Services of Hope Entities, Inc.			    5

Organization Name		  Page Number

Southern Methodist University			    9
SPCA of Texas				     9
SpiritHorse Therapeutic Riding Center		  1 0
St. Anthony Foundation			    5
Starlight Children’s Foundation			    9
Stewpot, The				     5
Suicide & Crisis Center of North Texas		  1 0
Tarrant Area Food Bank			    9
Texas Hearing & Service Dogs			    9
TexProtects				     9
Union Gospel Mission			    9
United Negro College Fund, Inc.			    5
Vickery Meadow Learning Center		   5
Voice of Hope Ministries			    5
Volunteer Center of North Texas			    4
Volunteers in Service to Others			    9
Warren Center, The				    1 0
Wednesday’s Child				     9
Well Community, The				    9
Wesley-Rankin Community Center		  1 1
Wilkinson Center, The			    5
William Jewett Tucker Foundation, Dartmouth College	 1 1
Young Life, North Central Texas Region	  11
Youth Believing in Change			    5
YWCA of Metropolitan Dallas			    9
Zero-to-Five Funders Collaborative	  5

Index of Grants



President’s Message
Page 1

Foundation Summary     
Page 2

2009 Grants     
Page 3

2009 Synopsis     
Page 12

Index of Grants     
Page 14

Acknowledgements     
Page 15 15

Photo Credits		             Page Number

Foundation for the Education of Young Women      4
Exodus Ministries, Inc.			    7
North Texas Food Bank		             8
SpiritHorse Therapy			            11
Lena Pope Home			            12

Art

iStockphoto

Layout Design

Adrian Cook, Research and Evaluations Associate

The Rees-Jones Foundation
5956 Sherry Lane, Suite 1603
Dallas, Texas 75225
214-751-2977
www.rees-jonesfoundation.org

Acknowledgements




